owned by Haitong International Finance Company Limited, which in turn is indirectly and
wholly-owned by Haitong International Securities Group Limited, the shares of which are
listed on the Stock Exchange (Stock Code: 665).

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Subscriber and its ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of
the Company and its connected persons.

LR13.28(2)(b)

LR13.28(12)

LR13.28(7)

– 11 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below set out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds; and (iii) upon
full conversion of the Convertible Bonds and the Existing Convertible Bonds:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after
the issue of the

Shares upon full
conversion of

the Convertible Bonds
at the initial Conversion
Price of HK$3.00 each

Immediately after
the issue of the

Shares upon full
conversion of

the Convertible Bonds
at the initial Conversion
Price of HK$3.00 each

and upon full conversion
of the Existing

Convertible Bonds
Number

of Shares %
Number

of Shares %
Number

of Shares %

CDH 2,076,072,279 55.20 2,076,072,279 54.26 2,889,580,226 62.28
(Note 1) (Note 1)

Chief executive officer,
directors and substantial
shareholders of the Group 72,658,539 1.93 72,658,539 1.90 72,658,539 1.57

Bondholders – – 64,833,333 1.69 64,833,333 1.40

Other public Shareholders 1,612,434,194 42.87 1,612,434,194 42.14 1,612,434,194 34.75

TOTAL ISSUED SHARES 3,761,165,012 100 3,825,998,345 100 4,639,506,292 100

Notes:

1. CDH will be issued an additional 813,507,947 Shares if the remaining of the Existing Convertible Bonds

issued to it are fully converted.

USE OF PROCEEDS

Assuming the Convertible Bonds of an aggregate principal amount of US$25,000,000 (the
HK$ Equivalent being HK$194,500,000) are issued, the aggregate gross proceeds from
the Subscription are expected to be HK$194,500,000. The net proceeds from the issue
of the Convertible Bonds, after deducting all related fees and expenses, are estimated
to be approximately HK$192,500,000. Based on the net proceeds of approximately
HK$192,500,000, the net price per Conversion Share is approximately HK$2.97.